cash or receivables. The Counties spend the funds for the City’s fire department’s operations at
the City’s request. The amounts of cash held and reflected in the Counties financial statements for
the City at June 30, 2024, is $223,514. The revenues received by the Counties for the City were
$80,844 and the expenditures for the fire department were $21,312 for this fiscal year.

9.  Accounting Changes & Error Corrections

Beginning with the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, the Airport Grant fund met the quantitative
threshold for presentation as a major fund. Due to this change, the Statement of Revenues,
Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances for Other Governmental Funds total beginning fund
balance does not match the ending total fund balance of the prior fiscal year’s financial
statements. The effects of this accounting change to or within the financial reporting entity are
summarized in the reconciliation below.

Reconciliation of Changes to or Within the Financial Reporting Entity (Modified Cash
Basis) – Year Ended June 30, 2024

Balance Before Restatement for Balance After

Restatement Reclassification of Restatement
6/30/2024 Airport Grant Fund 6/30/2024

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
Other Governmental Funds - Fund Balances - Beginning 7,425$   (975)$   6,450$

Total Change 7,425$   (975)$   6,450$

CITY OF PRAGUE, OKLAHOMA
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

As of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2024

 40

SUPPLEMENTARY AND OTHER INFORMATION

CITY OF PRAGUE, OKLAHOMA
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

As of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2024

 41

Budgetary Comparison Schedules (Modified Cash Basis) – Year Ended June 30, 2024

Variance with
Budgeted Amounts Actual Final Budget

Original Final Amounts Positive (Negative)

Beginning Budgetary Fund Balance: -$   114,610$   297,341$   182,731$

Resources (Inflows):
Taxes 1,321,000 1,321,000 1,586,588 265,588
Intergovernmental 65,000 65,000 551,734 486,734
Charges for services 88,500   88,500   91,226 2,726
Fines and Forfeitures 40,000   40,000   36,866 (3,134)
Licenses and Permits 45,100 45,100 25,134 (19,966)
Investment Income 600 600 4,147 3,547
Miscellaneous 83,200 138,200 369,313 231,113
Transfers In 600,000 600,000 -   (600,000)
   Total Resources (Inflows) 2,243,400 2,298,400 2,665,008 366,608

Amounts available for appropriation 2,243,400$   2,413,010$   2,962,349$   549,339$

Charges to Appropriations (Outflows):

General government 256,900 286,900 256,775 30,125
Public safety 1,307,800 1,366,800 1,281,866 84,934
Highways and streets 92,000 102,000 96,514 5,486
Culture and recreation 536,260 612,260 563,564 48,696
Airport 45,050   45,050 41,480 3,570
Transfers Out -   -   515,955   (515,955)
   Total Charges to Appropriations 2,238,010 2,413,010 2,756,154 (343,144)

Ending Budgetary Fund Balance 5,390$   -$   206,195$   206,195$

GENERAL FUND

Variance with
Budgeted Amounts Actual Final Budget

Original Final Amounts Positive (Negative)

Beginning Budgetary Fund Balance: -$   -$   660,888$   660,888$

Resources (Inflows):
Taxes 86,250 86,250 100,616 14,366
Investment Income 1,000 1,000 1,065 65
   Total Resources (Inflows) 87,250 87,250 101,681 14,431

Amounts available for appropriation 87,250$   87,250$   762,569$   675,319$

Ending Budgetary Fund Balance 87,250$   87,250$   762,569$   675,319$

EMERGENCY RESERVE FUND

CITY OF PRAGUE, OKLAHOMA
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

As of and for the Year Ended June 30, 2024

 42

Variance with
Budgeted Amounts Actual Final Budget

Original Final Amounts Positive (Negative)

Beginning Budgetary Fund Balance: -$   -$   975$   975$

Resources (Inflows):
Intergovernmental 500,000   500,000   -   (500,000)
Transfer In -   -   475,500 475,500
   Total Resources (Inflows) 500,000   500,000 475,500 (24,500)

Amounts available for appropriation 500,000$   500,000$   476,475$   (23,525)$

Charges to Appropriations (Outflows):

Airport 500,000   500,000   474,859 25,141
   Total Charges to Appropriations 500,000   500,000   474,859   25,141

Ending Budgetary Fund Balance -$   -$   1,616$   1,616$

AIRPORT GRANT FUND

Footnotes to Budgetary Comparison Schedules:

1. The budgetary comparison schedules are reported on the same modified cash basis as
governmental funds within the basic financial statements.

2.  The legal level of appropriation control is the department level within a fund. Transfers of
appropriations within a fund require the City Manager’s approval, while supplemental
appropriations require City Council approval.

3.  Expenditures exceeded appropriations in the following departments: